

DIVING TORCH TECLINE QUATTRO

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Thank you for choosing the Tecline QUATTRO diving torch.

If you have additional questions about the torch described in this manual please contact us by email: scubatech@scubatech.pl.

PURPOSE

The Tecline QUATTRO diving torch is designed for underwater use, both as a primary and backup light.

The built-in overheating protection system allows the torch to be used above water as well, making the Tecline QUATTRO a durable light for home and car use.



USE / CHARGING THE BATTERY

Charging 26650 batteries

- Unscrew the tail cap of the torch by turning it counterclockwise.
- Remove the two discharged batteries and charge them. After charging, insert them according to the polarity label showing + / -. The battery's positive end should face the torch head.
- Screw the tail cap back on by turning it clockwise until fully closed, but do not overtighten.

Turning On/Off

- To turn the torch on or off, press and hold the control button until the light switches on or off.
- Light modes: full power, 50%, and 20% – change modes by pressing the button once briefly.
- Double-pressing the control button activates SOS mode.

SAFETY INFORMATION / RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE BATTERY

!) Never point the light beam directly at the eyes. The torch beam can cause permanent eye damage.

!) Do not leave the torch switched on without supervision.

!) Never unscrew the battery compartment cap while underwater. This will flood the battery chamber and may result in damage to both the torch and the batteries. Such damage is not covered by the warranty.

!) The LED indicator shows battery charge status: 30–100% – green, 10–30% – red, below 10% – flashing red.

Do not take the torch underwater with low batteries. Do not mix charged and discharged batteries.

WARNING!

THIS TORCH IS DESIGNED TO OPERATE ONLY WITH 2 × 26650 BATTERIES WITH A VOLTAGE OF 3.6–3.7V.

USING OTHER TYPES OF BATTERIES MAY DAMAGE THE TORCH AND SUCH DAMAGE IS NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

- The torch should be thoroughly rinsed in clean fresh water after each use.
- O-rings should be replaced every 12 months.

- The torch should be stored in a dry place at room temperature.

TECHNICAL DATA

- 4 × CREE XHP50 LEDs
- LED lifespan: approx. 100,000 hours
- Output: 7000 lumens
- Beam angle: 10°
- Color temperature: 6500K
- Power supply: 2 × 26650 lithium batteries
- Material: anodized aluminum
- Lens: tempered glass by German company Schott
- Waterproof rating: 150 m (IP68)
- Runtime: approx. 90 min (100%), 150 min (50%), 460 min (20%) – tested with 2×26650 5000mAh
- Length: 22.3 cm
- Diameter: 5.53 cm (head), 3.15 cm (body)
- Weight: 190 g without batteries

Note: The above specifications were measured under laboratory conditions in accordance with ANSI/NEMA FL1 flashlight testing standards. Values are approximate and may vary between individual flashlights, battery types, or environmental conditions.

WARRANTY

The product is guaranteed for two years from the date of purchase and is only valid with proof of purchase from the Scubatech/Tecline shop. The guarantee does not cover:

- loss or damage caused by improper use of the torch (including use in chlorinated water without first protecting the torch),
- visual damage caused by intensive use of the torch (scratches on the outer shell),
- damage caused by excessive heat or chemical damage,
- overheating caused by using the torch on a surface for too long,
- damage caused by improper maintenance, storage or unauthorised repairs.

UTILISATION

- Do not throw used or unwanted electrical and electronic equipment into the rubbish bin. When you buy new electrical or electronic equipment in a shop, you can leave your used e-waste at the dealer, making sure, however, that it is of the same type and quantity as the purchased equipment.
- Segregate e-waste by putting it in designated containers.
- By disposing of your device correctly, you are making a contribution to the protection of the environment and human health. Incorrect disposal poses a threat to the environment and human health.
- You can obtain more information about recycling from your local council, city cleaning company.

CONFORMITY WITH EU DIRECTIVES

- EMC directive 2014/30/EU
- RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
- EU declaration of conformity - available upon request or at the importer's website.



PURPOSE OF THE USED SYMBOLS / INDICATORS

- The CE mark confirms compliance with European Union requirements
- The RoHS mark confirms the absence of hazardous substances
- The symbol of the crossed-out rubbish bin indicates that electronic equipment should not be disposed of with the mixed waste.

Importer: Scubatech sp. z o.o., ul. Lubieszńska 2, 72-006 Mierzyn, Poland.
Web: www.scubatech.pl Email: scubatech@scubatech.pl Phone: +48 91 453 00 17

Manufacturer: Angryfox Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
Floor 7, Building 4, Hongdu Industrial Park,
Lezhujiao Village, Bao'An district, Shenzhen, China

www.teclinediving.eu

LATARKA NURKOWA TECLINE QUATTRO

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Dziękujemy za wybór latarki nurkowej Tecline QUATTRO.

Jeżeli masz dodatkowe pytania dotyczące latarki opisanej w tej instrukcji skontaktuj się z nami przez email: scubatech@scubatech.pl.

PRZEZNACZENIE

Latarka nurkowa Tecline QUATTRO przeznaczona jest do używania pod wodą, zarówno jako latarka główna, jak i zapasowa.

Zastosowany system chroniący przed przegrzaniem umożliwia używanie latarki na powierzchni wody, Tecline QUATTRO sprawdzi się jako wytrzymała latarka w domu i samochodzie.



SPOSÓB UŻYTKOWANIA / ŁADOWANIE AKUMULATORÓW

Ładowanie akumulatorów typu 26650

1. Wykręć tylną część korpusu latarki w kierunku przeciwnym do wskazówek zegara
2. Wyjmij 2 rozładowane akumulatory i załaduj je. Po załadowaniu włóż je zgodnie z naklejką polaryzacyjną wskazującą + / - . Plus akumulatora powinien być skierowany w kierunku głowicy latarki.
3. Zakręć tylną część korpusu latarki w kierunku zgodnym ze wskazówkami zegara do końca, ale bez użycia nadmiernej siły.

Włączanie/Wyłączanie

- Aby włączyć/wyłączyć latarkę naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk sterujący do momentu kiedy latarka się włączy/wyłączy.
- Tryby świecenia: pełna moc, 50% i 20% – zmianę trybu wykonuje się przez jednokrotne, krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku.
- Podwójne naciśnięcie przycisku sterowania włącza tryb SOS.

INFORMACJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA / ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE AKUMULATORÓW

!) Nigdy nie kieruj strumienia światła bezpośrednio w stronę oczu. Światło latarki może trwale uszkodzić wzrok.

!) Nie pozostawiaj włączonej latarki bez kontroli.

!) Nigdy nie wykręcaj zaślepek do komory akumulatorów wodą. Spowoduje to zalanie komory akumulatorów, a w konsekwencji do uszkodzeniem latarki i akumulatorów. Takie uszkodzenie nie podlega gwarancji.

!) Dioda LED informuje o stanie naładowania akumulatorów: 30-100% kolor zielony, 10-30% kolor czerwony, poniżej 10% pulsujący czerwony. Nie zabieraj pod wodę latarki z rozładowanymi akumulatorami Nie należy łączyć akumulatora załadowanego i rozładowanego.

UWAGA!

LATARKA PRZEZNACZONA WYŁĄCZNIE DO PRACY Z 2 AKUMULATORAMI 26650 O NAPIĘCIU 3,6-3,7V

ZASTOWANIE INNYCH AKUMULATORÓW MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ USZKODZENIE LATARKI CO NIE PODLEGA GWARANCJI.

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE

- Latarka powinna być dokładnie wypłukana w czystej, słodkiej wodzie po każdym użyciu.
- Wszystkie o-ringi powinny być wymieniane co 12 miesięcy.
- Jeżeli o-ringi są zbyt luźne – należy je wymienić
- O-ringi należy bardzo delikatnie smarować smarem silikonowym do o-ringów
- Latarka powinna być przechowywana w suchym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej.

DANE TECHNICZNE

- 4x diody CREE -XHP508*4
- Żywotność diod LED: około 100 000 h
- Moc: 7000 lm
- Kąt oświetlenia: 10 st
- Temperatura barwowa: 6500K
- Zasilanie: 2 litowe akumulatory 26650
- Materiał: anodyzowane aluminium
- Soczewka ze szkła hartowanego niemieckiej firmy Schott
- Wodoszczelność: 150m (IP68)
- Czas świecenia: około 90 min 100%, 150 min 50%, 460 min 20% - testowane z 2x26650 5000mAh
- Długość: 22,3 cm
- Średnica: 5,53 cm (głowica), 3,15cm (korpus)
- Waga: 190 g bez baterii

UWAGA: Podane dane zostały zmierzone zgodnie z międzynarodowymi normami badania latarek ANSI/NEMA FL1 w warunkach laboratoryjnych. Podane parametry są orientacyjne i mogą się różnić pomiędzy innymi latarkami, akumulatorami czy środowiskami.

GWARANCJA: Produkt objęty jest dwuletnią gwarancją liczoną od daty zakupu i ważną jedynie przy posiadaniu dowodu zakupu wystawionego przez sklep oferujący sprzęt Scubatech/Tecline

Gwarancja nie obejmuje:

- zgubienia lub uszkodzeń spowodowanych nieodpowiednim użytkowaniem latarki (w tym użytkowania w chlorowanej wodzie bez uprzedniego zabezpieczenia latarki),
- uszkodzeń wizualnych spowodowanych intensywnym użytkowaniem latarki (zarysowania powłoki zewnętrznej),
- uszkodzeń spowodowanych zbyt wysoką temperaturą lub uszkodzeń chemicznych,
- uszkodzeń związanych z zastosowaniem niewłaściwego źródła zasilania,
- uszkodzeń spowodowanych nieodpowiednią konserwacją, przechowywaniem lub nieautoryzowaną naprawą.

UTYLIZACJA

- Nie wyrzucaj zużytego lub niepotrzebnego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego do kosza na śmieci. Kupując nowy sprzęt elektryczny lub elektroniczny w sklepie, zużyty elektro-złom możesz pozostawić u sprzedawcy, pamiętając jednak by urządzenie pozostawione było tego samego rodzaju i ilości równej zakupionemu sprzętowi.
- Segreguj e-odpady wrzucając je do wyznaczonych pojemników.
- Prawidłowo utylizując urządzenie wnosisz wkład w ochronę środowiska i zdrowia ludzi. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja stanowi zagrożenie dla środowiska i zdrowia człowieka.
- Więcej informacji na temat recyklingu możesz otrzymać w Urzędzie Miejskim, przedsiębiorstwie oczyszczania miasta.

ZGODNOŚĆ Z DYREKTYWAMI EU

- Dyrektywa EMC 2014/30/EU
- Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/EU
- Deklaracja zgodności UE – dostępna na żądanie lub na stronie internetowej importera.



ZNACZENIE UŻYTYCH SYMBOLI / OZNACZEŃ

- Znak CE potwierdza zgodność z wymaganiami Unii Europejskiej
- Znak RoHS potwierdza brak substancji niebezpiecznych
- Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci oznacza zakaz wyrzucania sprzętu elektronicznego do odpadów zmieszanych

Importer: Scubatech sp. z o.o., ul. Lubieszynska 2, 72-006 Mierzyn, Poland.
Web: www.scubatech.pl Email: scubatech@scubatech.pl Phone: +48 91 453 00 17

Producent: Angryfox Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
Floor 7, Building 4, Hongdu Industrial Park,
Lezhujiao Village, Bao'An district, Shenzhen, Chiny